31 March 2015 respectively, should have been charged to administration expenses with associated entries in
equity £1.1 million (2015:£1.1 million) and creditors £0.8 million (2015:£0.4 million), rather than the fair value
changes recorded for the changes in the contingent consideration of a charge of £1.2 million in interest payable
in the year ended 31 March 2014 and a credit of £1.5 million in interest receivable in the year ended 31 March
2015.

The above adjustments change the profit after tax for the year ended 31 March 2014 of £298,000 to a loss after
tax of £150,000 and the profit after tax in the year ended 31 March 2015 of £2,105,000 to a loss of £887,000.

In the year ended 31 March 2016 there is a credit of £1,240,000 relating to the employee benefit expenses as
no further payment is expected.

The excess of the nominal value over the fair value of the shares issued to acquire Veritape Limited have been
moved from share premium to a merger reserve.

There have been a number of adjustments to the balance sheet and income statement to reflect the above
which are set out below:

 2014 Impact of 2014

 £’000
(as previously

reported)

Prior Period
Adjustment

£’000

£’000
(restated)

Intangible assets 9,636 (3,418) 6,218

Current liabilities – contingent consideration (1,952) 1,400 (552)

Non-current liabilities - contingent consideration (2,941) 2,728 (212)

Other assets/liabilities not impacted 9,540 - 9,540

Net assets 14,283 711 14,994

Shareholders’ equity

Share premium 2,411 (1,081) 1,330

Merger reserve - 1,081 1,081

Retained earnings 11,197 711 11,908

Other equity entries not impacted 675 - 675

Total shareholders’ equity 14,283 711 14,994

 2015 Impact of 2015

 £’000
(as previously

reported)

Prior Period
Adjustment

£’000

£’000
(restated)

Intangible assets 8,317 (3,418) 4,899

Trade and other receivables 7,033 16 7,049

Non-current liabilities - contingent consideration (636) 636 -

Other assets/liabilities not impacted 4,952 - 4,952

Net assets 19,666 (2,766) 16,900

Shareholders’ equity

Share premium 5,175 (2,614) 2,561

Merger reserve - 1,081 1,081

Retained earnings 13,814 (1,233) 12,581

Other equity entries not impacted 677 - 677

Total shareholders’ equity 19,666 (2,766) 16,900

Admin expenses 12,501 1,474 13,975

Finance income (1,518) 1,518 -

Impact on income statement for the year
ended 31 March 2015

 2,992

2. Cash flow from operating activities

 2016  2015

(restated)
 £’000 £’000

Profit after taxation 1,938 (887)

Interest income (11) (20)

Interest payable 77 19

Taxation 468 278

Deferred tax - (262)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 799 690

Exchange differences 79 -

Amortisation of intangible assets 2,008 1,710

Share based payments (1,078) 1,796

Operating profit before changes in working capital and
provisions

4,280 3,324

Decrease in inventories 49 (120)

Increase in trade and other receivables (218) (3,457)